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Independent Auditor’s Report 

 

 

Board of Directors 

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County 

 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County (the 

Foundation), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022, the related 

consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related 

notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements). 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 

of the Foundation as of December 31, 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then 

ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 

(GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 

Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and 

to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 

opinion. 

 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

  

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 

considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going 

concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued.  

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 

that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk 

of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 

may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 

would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

  

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, 

on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 

estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 

substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of 

time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control–related matters that we 

identified during the audit. 

 

 

 

 

Blankenship CPA Group, PLLC 

Brentwood, Tennessee  

February 16, 2024 

 



Assets

Cash 1,175,079$      

Restricted cash 1,443,782        

Accounts receivable 555,823           

Investments

Brokerage account 938,202           

Certificates of deposit 218,095           

Promises to give, net 3,062,206        

Prepaid expenses and other assets 57,284            

Deposits 36,412            

Land, buildings, and equipment, net 22,756,452      

Historic collection 4,675              

Total assets 30,248,010$   

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 333,620$         

Gift cards 106,076           

Deferred revenues 213,295           

Line of credit, net 5,743,000        

Note payable, net 6,706,125        

Total liabilities 13,102,116      

Net assets

Without donor restrictions 9,933,439        

With donor restrictions 7,212,455        

Total net assets 17,145,894      

Total liabilities and net assets 30,248,010$   

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2022

See notes to consolidated financial statements 3



Without donor With donor

restrictions restrictions Total

Support and Revenues

Program service fees 3,125,535$      -$                3,125,535$      

Contributions of cash and other financial assets

General contributions 985,711           1,750,000        2,735,711        

Grants 18,109            -                  18,109            

Contributions of nonfinancial assets 567,039           -                  567,039           

Membership dues and annual fund 352,809           -                  352,809           

Special events, net of $142,867 in 

direct benefit to donors 929,241           -                  929,241           

Investment loss, net (187,988)         -                  (187,988)         

Net assets released from restrictions 1,363,211        (1,363,211)       -                  

Total support and revenues 7,153,667        386,789           7,540,456        

Expenses

Program services 5,273,506        -                  5,273,506        

Management and general 707,354           -                  707,354           

Fundraising 1,433,405        -                  1,433,405        

Total expenses 7,414,265        -                  7,414,265        

Change in net assets (260,598)         386,789           126,191           

Net assets, beginning of year, as restated 10,194,037      6,825,666        17,019,703      

Net assets, end of year 9,933,439$     7,212,455$     17,145,894$   

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County
Consolidated Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

See notes to consolidated financial statements 4



Program Management

services and general Fundraising Total

Salaries and wages 1,286,146$      338,677$         321,369$         1,946,192$      

Payroll taxes 90,207            25,909            24,585            140,701           

Advertising and promotion 100,589           11,204            250                 112,043           

Contract services 417,366           21,703            33,197            472,266           

Decorations (3,145)             -                  146,747           143,602           

Depreciation 516,065           10,532            -                  526,597           

Dues and subscriptions 60,287            2,884              -                  63,171            

Entertainment, performers 833,408           -                  34,087            867,495           

Event expense 325,862           -                  665,343           991,205           

Foods and food preparation 29,799            -                  -                  29,799            

Gifts and awards -                  6,397              -                  6,397              

Insurance 46,931            81,519            150                 128,600           

Interest 210,371           4,293              -                  214,664           

Meetings and conferences 41,049            12,744            -                  53,793            

Merchant fees 61,450            9,104              8,087              78,641            

Miscellaneous 42,032            17,701            10,641            70,374            

Office supplies 31,643            16,105            -                  47,748            

Photography 38,398            -                  2,400              40,798            

Postage 1,225              2,180              1,111              4,516              

Printing and publications 38,931            4,422              17,650            61,003            

Professional fees 522,362           35,944            -                  558,306           

Rent 315,095           6,078              167,788           488,961           

Repairs and maintenance 125,113           65,322            -                  190,435           

Taxes, licenses, and fees 48,166            -                  -                  48,166            

Utilities and telephone 94,156            34,636            -                  128,792           

5,273,506$     707,354$        1,433,405$     7,414,265$     

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

See notes to consolidated financial statements 5



Cash, beginning of year 3,347,419$      

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets 126,191           

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation 526,597           

Amortization of debt issuance costs 9,275              

Interest and dividends reinvested (21,168)           

Unrealized loss on investments, net 187,988           

Contributions restricted for long-term assets (2,456,328)       

Change in:

Accounts receivable 32,640            

Promises to give, net (43,672)           

Deposits 46,488            

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 104,348           

Gift cards 7,531              

Deferred revenues (41,353)           

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (1,521,463)       

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of investments 367,551           

Purchase of investments (346,465)         

Purchase of buildings and equipment (1,409,196)       

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities (1,388,110)       

Cash flows from financing activities

Contributions restricted for long-term assets 2,456,328        

Net change in line of credit (250,000)         

Payment on notes payable (25,313)           

Net cash provided (used) by financing activities 2,181,015        

Net change in cash (728,558)         

Cash, end of year 2,618,861$     

Supplemental information

Cash 1,175,079$      

Restricted cash 1,443,782        

Cash, end of year 2,618,861$     

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information

Interest paid 214,664$         

Building purchased through note payable 6,750,000$      

Contribution of stock 1,033,793$      

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

See notes to consolidated financial statements 6
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Note 1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Nature of Activities 

The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County (the Foundation), was incorporated in 1970 under the laws of the 

State of Tennessee. Its purpose is to protect and preserve the architectural, geographic, and cultural heritage of 

Franklin and Williamson County, Tennessee, as well as the revitalization and maintenance of the Historic Downtown 

District of Franklin, Tennessee. 

 
Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (US GAAP). 

 

Net assets, revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed 

restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Foundation and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 

 

Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be 

expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County, 

Tennessee. These net assets may be used at the discretion of management and the Board of Directors. 

 

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors. Some donor restrictions 

are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Heritage Foundation of Williamson County, 

Tennessee or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has 

stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. 

 
Principles of Consolidation 

The accompanying financial statements include the accounts of The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County, 

Tennessee and its wholly owned subsidiaries (the Foundation), after elimination of all material intercompany 

accounts, transactions, and profits. 

 
Use of Estimates 

The preparation of the Foundation’s financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make 

estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent 

assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 

during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

  
Investments 

Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values are recorded at fair value. Certificates of deposit 

are recorded at cost and amount to $218,095 at year-end. Investment income shown in the statement of activities 

includes interest, dividends, and realized and unrealized gains and losses, net of investment expenses. 

 

Investment income is reported in the period earned as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions unless 

the use of the assets received is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Investment income that is restricted by the 

donor is reported as an increase in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions are met or expire in the period in which 

the income is recognized. 



The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 
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Note 1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  

Accounts Receivable 

Accounts receivable are stated at unpaid balances. Uncollectible accounts have been written off directly as bad debt 

expense and the Foundation expects to fully collect accounts receivable; therefore, no allowance for uncollectible 

accounts has been recorded in the financial statements. 

 
Other Assets 

Other assets consist of inventories and prepaid expenses. Inventories are stated at the lower-of-cost or net realizable 

value based on the first-in, first-out basis and consist of books and concessions. 

 
Land, Buildings, and Equipment 

Land, buildings, and equipment are recorded at cost or, if donated, at the estimated fair market value at the date of 

donation. The Foundation generally capitalizes and reports land, buildings, and equipment acquisitions in excess of 

$500. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred, and additions and 

improvements that significantly extend the useful lives of assets are capitalized at cost. Depreciation is computed 

using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from 3 to 39 years. Interest 

capitalized in construction in process is $266,250. 

 
Contributions of Cash and Other Financial Assets 

Contributions of cash and other financial assets received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or 

net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. 

Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if 

the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the contribution is recognized. All other donor-restricted 

contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the 

restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 

accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 

reported on the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

 

The Foundation held a fundraising campaign for funds to purchase and renovate the O’More College (Franklin 

Grove) property and the McConnell House (History and Culture Center). Promises to give are restricted to these 

projects. The promises to give as of December 31, 2022 are unconditional and due over the next four years. These 

promises to give have been discounted to present value. 

 
Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 

Nonfinancial assets are recorded based on their estimated fair value at the date of donation. Donated services are 

recognized as support if they create or enhance nonfinancial assets or the donated service requires specialized skills, 

was performed by a donor who possesses such skills, and would have been purchased by the Foundation if not 

donated. Such services are recognized at estimated fair value as support and expense in the period the services 

were performed. There were no donated services for the year. A number of unpaid volunteers have made significant 

contributions of their time to assist the Foundation in achieving its stated goals. The value of contributed time is 

not reflected in these financial statements since it is not susceptible to objective measurement or valuation. 



The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 
 

 

 9  

Note 1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  

Functional Allocation of Expenses 

The costs of providing program services and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the 

statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services 

benefited. Such allocations are determined by management on an equitable basis. Expenses that are allocated 

consisted primarily of salaries and wages expense which was allocated based on time and effort. 

 
Advertising 

The Foundation uses advertising to promote its programs. Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.  

 
Income Taxes 

The Foundation is a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and classified 

by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as other than a private foundation (its wholly-owned subsidiaries are 

disregarded for tax purposes). Accordingly, no provision for income tax has been made. US GAAP requires the 

Foundation’s management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Foundation and recognize a tax liability (or asset) 

if the Foundation has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon 

examinations by the IRS. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Foundation and has concluded 

that as of December 31, 2022, no uncertain positions have been taken or are expected to be taken that would 

require recognition of a liability (or asset) or disclosure in the financial statements. The Foundation could be subject 

to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions, however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress. The 

Foundation is no longer subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions for any tax periods before 2019. 

 

Leases (New Accounting Standard Adopted in 2022) 

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standard Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 

Topic 842, Leases, to increase transparency and comparability among organizations related to their leasing 

arrangements. The update requires lessees to recognize most leases on their statement of financial position as a 

right-of-use (ROU) asset representing the right to use an underlying asset and a lease liability representing the 

obligation to make lease payments over the lease term, measured on a discounted basis. Topic 842 also requires 

additional disclosure of key quantitative and qualitative information for leasing arrangements. Similar to the 

previous lease guidance, the update retains a distinction between finance leases (similar to capital leases in Topic 

840, Leases) and operating leases, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the statements 

of activities and functional expenses. The Foundation adopted Topic 842 on January 1, 2022, using the optional 

transition method to the modified retrospective approach, which eliminates the requirement to restate the prior-

period financial statements. Under this transition provision, the Foundation has applied Topic 842 to reporting 

periods beginning on January 1, 2022, while prior periods continue to be reported and disclosed in accordance with 

the Foundation ’s historical accounting treatment under ASC Topic 840, Leases. The Foundation  made an accounting 

policy election available under Topic 842 not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for leases with a term of 

12 months or less. The adoption of ASC 842 had no material effect on the financial statements. 

 

 

 

 



The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 
 

 

 10  

Note 2.  Liquidity and Availability  

The following represents the Foundation’s financial assets: 

 

Financial assets    

Cash    $ 1,175,079  

Restricted cash    1,443,782  

Accounts receivable    555,823 

Investments    1,156,297 

Promises to give, net     3,062,206  

Total financial assets at year-end    7,393,187 

    

Less amounts not available to be used within one year    

Net assets with donor restrictions    (6,812,455) 

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general    

expenditures within one year   $ 580,732 

 

As part of its liquidity plan, the Foundation has a policy to structure its financial assets in order to have the funds 

available to meet its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations as they come due. 

 

Note 3.  Concentrations 

The Foundation maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. 

Accounts are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to certain limits. At December 31, 

2022, the Foundation had approximately $1,896,000 in excess of FDIC insured limits. The Foundation has not 

experienced any losses in such accounts. 

 

Promises to give include amounts that total 86% from two donors who also account for 33% of current year revenue.  

 

Note 4.  Endowment Investments 

The Board of Directors has designated the investment account as a general endowment fund to support the mission 

of the Foundation. Since that amount resulted from an internal designation and is not donor-restricted, it is classified 

and reported as a portion of the Foundation’s net assets without donor restrictions. 

 

Investments are stated at fair market value. Investments were comprised of the following: 

 

 Cost  Fair value 

Interest bearing cash  $ 170,934  $ 170,934 

Equities – exchange traded funds  398,292   428,234 

Mutual funds  259,815   339,034 

 $ 829,041  $ 938,202 

 

  



The Heritage Foundation of Williamson County  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 
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Note 4.  Endowment Investments 

The Foundation had the following changes in endowment net assets: 

 

Beginning of year   $ 1,129,203  

Investment return     

Interest and dividends    26,177 

Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments    (214,165) 

Withdrawals    (3,013) 

   $ 938,202 

 

The Fair Value Measurements and Disclosure topic of the FASB ASC establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes 

the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. This hierarchy consists of three broad levels: 

 

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets in active markets. 

 

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets, and inputs 

that are observable for the asset, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset. 

 

Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement. 

 

The following table presents the assets carried at fair value: 

 

  Level 1    Level 2    Level 3    Total 

Interest bearing cash $ 170,934  $ -  $ -   $ 170,934 

Exchange traded funds  428,234       428,234 

Mutual funds  339,034   -    -    339,034 

 $ 938,202  $ -   $ -   $ 938,202 

 

Note 5.  Promises to Give 

A summary of promises to give is as follows: 

 

Due within one year   $ 1,898,959 

Due in two to four years    1,276,165 

    3,175,124 

Discount to present value    (112,918)  

   $ 3,062,206 

 

The discount rate used to determine present value is 4.00%. 
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Note 6.  Land, Buildings, and Equipment 

Land, buildings, and equipment consist of the following: 

 

Land   $ 4,775,000 

Construction in progress     3,359,804  

Building    11,862,365  

Theater    5,257,079 

Theater equipment    2,090,477 

Furniture and fixtures    106,946  

Machines and equipment      104,871 

Office improvements    22,100 

Software    47,588 

    27,626,230  

Less: accumulated depreciation    (4,869,778) 

Land, buildings, and equipment, net    $ 22,756,452  

 

Note 7.  Revolving Line of Credit and Note Payable 

Revolving line of credit is as follows: 

Property 

Origination 

date 

Maturity 

date 

Interest rate 

description 

Interest 

rate 

Principal 

balance 

outstanding 

Secured mortgage debt      

Lender A      

Franklin Grove (1) 2/22/2019 4/12/2027 Fixed Rate 4.5% $ 5,750,000  

Less debt issuance costs      (7,000)  

     $ 5,743,000 

 

Note payable is as follows: 

 

Property 

Origination 

date 

Maturity 

date 

Interest rate 

description 

Interest 

rate 

Principal balance 

outstanding 

Secured mortgage debt      

Lender A      

History & Culture Center (2) 4/12/2022 4/12/2027 Fixed Rate 4.5% $ 6,724,686  

Less debt issuance costs      (18,561)  
     $ 6,706,125 

 

(1) Secured by property at 423 South Margin Street.  

(2) Secured by property at 108 Bridge Street, 112 Bridge Street, and 423 South Margin Street. 
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Note 7.  Revolving Line of Credit and Note Payable 

Future maturities of debt are as follows: 

 

 Year ending 

December 31, 
    

 

 2023  $ 750,000    

 2024   750,000    

 2025   750,000    

 2026   750,000    

 2027   9,474,686    

 Total  $ 12,474,686    

 

Note 8.  Net Assets 

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of amounts contributed for the Franklin Grove and History and Culture 

Center capital projects, as follows: 

 

Franklin Grove   $ 5,462,455 

History and Culture Center    1,750,000 

   $ 7,212,455 

Note 9.  Restatement 

The Organization has restated its previously issued financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 to 

properly reflect net assets with purpose restrictions for 2021. 
 

Statement of activities and changes in net assets for the year ended December 31, 2021:  

 

 
Previously 

reported 

 Increase 

(decrease) 
 Restated 

Net assets without donor restrictions $ 14,001,169  $ (3,807,132)   $ 10,194,037 

Net assets with donor restrictions $ 3,018,534  $ 3,807,132   $ 6,825,666 

 

Note 10.  Subsequent Events 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 16, 2024, the date on which the financial 

statements were available for issuance.  

 


